76th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2011 Regular Session

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 2880

By COMMITTEE ON RULES

May 24

On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, delete lines 5 through 25 and insert: 1 $\mathbf{2}$ "SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2011 Act shall be known and may be cited as 'The National 3 Voter Registration State Compliance Act.' "SECTION 2. (1) The National Voter Registration State Compliance Council established 4 $\mathbf{5}$ under this section shall: 6 "(a) Assess new and developing federal guidelines regarding compliance with the National 7 Voter Registration Act of 1993 (P.L. 103-31); 8 "(b) Identify steps necessary to ensure ongoing compliance with the National Voter 9 Registration Act of 1993 (P.L. 103-31); 10 (c) Identify barriers to and research opportunities for ensuring the accuracy, security 11 and efficiency of current voter registration processes at designated voter registration agencies under ORS 247.208; and 1213 "(d) Identify ways to improve use of current technology. 14 "(2)(a) The council shall submit a report, and may include recommendations for legis-15lation, to an interim committee of the Legislative Assembly related to elections, as appro-16 priate, no later than December 1, 2011. 17 (b) The council may, upon its own determination, submit a report, and may include 18 recommendations for legislation, to an interim committee of the Legislative Assembly re-19 lated to elections, as appropriate, no later than December 1, 2012. 20 "(3) The National Voter Registration State Compliance Council is established within the 21executive branch of state government, consisting of the following 10 members: "(a) Five members appointed by the Governor to represent designated voter registration 22agencies under ORS 247.208; 2324 "(b) One member appointed by the Governor to represent the Governor; 25"(c) Two members appointed by the President of the Oregon Association of County Clerks 26to represent the association; 27"(d) The Secretary of State or the designee of the secretary; and 28"(e) The Director of the Elections Division of the Secretary of State's office. 29"(4) Staff support for the council shall be provided by the permanent staff of the office of the Governor or the office of the Secretary of State. 30 31 "(5) The council may receive information from chief information officers from state 32agencies.". 33 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 4. In line 5, delete "2" and insert "3". 34 35 On page 3, delete line 2 and insert:

- 1 "<u>SECTION 4.</u> Sections 1 and 2 of this 2011 Act are repealed on January 2, 2014.".
- 2 In line 3, delete "4" and insert "5".

3